
1 

 
 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL SUMMONS 
 

 
To Members of the Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
 
Dear Councillor 

 
 

You are requested to attend a Meeting of the Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council to  
 
 
be held on Thursday 16th November, 2023 at 6.30 pm at the Town Hall, Southport  

 

 
to transact the business set out on the agenda overleaf. 
 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Town Hall, 

Southport 
 

Wednesday 8 November 2023 
 
 

Please contact Debbie Campbell, Democratic Services Manager  
on 0151 934 2254 or e-mail debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

This page is intentionally left blank 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 



3 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 

dispensation. 
 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 

Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of busine
[...]
the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

11.   Treasury Management Position to September 2023 (Pages 79 - 
90) 

 Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 

Customer Services 
 

12.   Members’ Allowance Scheme 2023/24 to 2026/27 (Pages 91 - 
98) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
 

13.   Membership of Committees 2022/23  

 To consider any changes to the membership of any 
Committees etc. 
 

14.   Motion submitted by Councillor Pugh - Cancellation of 

HS2 
(Pages 99 - 

100) 

 Copy attached 
 

15.   Motion Submitted by Councillor Pugh - Capital Budget (Pages 101 - 

102)  Copy attached 

 



5 

16.   Motion Submitted by Councillor Brough - Southport Pier 
Maintenance 

(Pages 103 - 
104) 

 Copy attached 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

37 

COUNCIL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON THURSDAY 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor June Burns) in the Chair 

The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Carragher) Vice Chair 
 

 Councillors Atkinson, Bradshaw, Brodie-Browne, 
Danny Burns, Byrom, Carlin, Cluskey, Corcoran, 
Cummins, D'Albuquerque, Desmond, Dodd, Dowd, 

Doyle, Evans, Fairclough, Grace, Halsall, Hardy, 
Harrison, Hart, Harvey, Keith, John Kelly, Killen, 

Lappin, Lloyd-Johnson, Lunn-Bates, McGinnity, 
McKee, Moncur, Murphy, Myers, O'Brien, Catie 
Page, Christopher Page, Prendergast, Pugh, 

Richards, Riley, Robinson, Roche, Roscoe, Shaw, 
Spencer, Spring, Thomas, Lynne Thompson, 

Tweed, Veidman, Waterfield, Sir Ron Watson and 
Wilson 

 

 
 
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brough, Hansen, 

Hardman, Howard, John Joseph Kelly, Sonya Kelly, Christine Maher, Ian 
Maher, Morris, Anne Thompson and Webster. 

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
38. M
[...]
owing: “Home Office: Selling Alcohol Responsibly: 
Good Practice Examples from the Alcohol Retail and Hospitality Industries” and 
“Portman Group Code of Practice on Naming, Packaging and Promotion of Alcoholic 
Drinks”. 

 

 Paragraph 5.5, last sentence deleted. That sentence read The Planning Committee will be 
kept regularly apprised of the situation regarding licensed premises within the 
Borough to enable the Committee to have regard to such matters when taking 
decisions to avoid any unnecessary overlap. 

 

Page 56

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Report to: Council 
 

Date of Meeting: Thursday 16 
November 2023 
 

Subject: Cheshire & Merseyside Health and Care Partnership 
 

Report of: Assistant Director 
of Corporate 

Resources and 
Customer Services 

(Strategic Support) 
 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Cabinet Member - Health and Wellbeing 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 
This report seeks authority for the Council to become a member of the new statutory 
Integrated Care Partnership for Cheshire and Merseyside (to be known as the Cheshire 

& Merseyside Health and Care Partnership) and to agree its terms of reference.  
 

 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
(i) That the Council agrees to become a member of the Cheshire & Merseyside 

Health and Care Partnership, 
 

(ii) That the terms of reference of the Cheshire & Merseyside Health and Care 

Partnership set out in the Appendix be adopted, 
 

(iii) That the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be nominated to be the 
Council’s representative on the Cheshire & Merseyside Health and Care 
Partnership 

 
(iv) That delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive to nominate such 

officers to the Cheshire & Merseyside Health and Care Partnership as 
considered appropriate, and 

 

(v) That delegated authority be given to the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer & 
Monitoring Officer to make such amendments to t
[...]
of treasury 

investments. The impact of a change in interest rates is calculated on the 
assumption that maturing loans and investments will be replaced at new market 

rates. 
 

Interest Rate Risk Indicator Limit 

Upper limit on one-year revenue impact of a 1% rise in 

interest rates 
£1m 

Upper limit on one-year revenue impact of a 1% fall in 

interest rates 
£1m 

 

The Bank Rate rose by 1% from 4.25% on 1st April to 5.25% by 30th September. 
As mentioned in 3.2 above, the Authority has experienced an over-achievement 
in investment income due to interest rate rises during the year. The impact of the 

increase has not exceeded the £1m tolerance set at the start of the year. 
 

Page 90

Agenda Item 11



 

 

Report to: Council Date of Meeting: 16 November 2023 
 

Subject: Members’ Allowance Scheme 2023/24 to 2026/27 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No  

 

Summary: 
 

To advise Members of a decision of the Independent Remuneration Panel 

recommending a Members’ Allowance Scheme for the period 2023/24 to 2026/27; and 
seeking a decision of Council on the recommendations. 

 
Recommendations 
 

That: 
 

(1) an increase in Members’ allowances for 2023/24, be linked to the local 
government pay settlement;  
 

(2) spinal column point 25 be used to calculate the increase in Members’ 
allowances thereby increasing such allowances by 6.01%; 
 

(3) annual adjustments continue to be made in line with the local government pay 
settlement up to and including the 2026/27 municipal year; 

 
(4) the Special Responsibility Allowances paid to Chairs of committees be 

continued in their current form; 
 

(5) the calculation of the payment of Special Responsibility Allowances to Party 

Group Leaders be continued in their current form; 
 

(6) as soon a
[...]
,704.73 

Committee Chairs     

Licensing and Regulatory Basic Allowance x 1 £11,006.76 
 

1 £11,006.76 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Basic Allowance x 0.5 £5,503.38 

 

4 £22,013.52 

Audit and Governance Basic Allowance x 0.5 £5,503.38 
 

1 £5503.38 
 

Councillors Basic Allowance £11,006.76 

 

66 £726,446.41 

 Total £963,117.85 
 

P
age 97

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MOTION 

16 NOVEMBER 2023 

PROPOSED BY: Councillor Pugh 

SECONDED BY: Councillor Brodie Browne 

 

CANCELLATION OF HS2 

Following the cancellation of northernmost sections of HS2 this council views with 

concern the prospects for rail investment in the north and our sub region. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MOTION 

16 NOVEMBER 2023 

PROPOSED BY: Councillor Pugh 

SECONDED BY: Councillor Lynne Thompson 

 

CAPITAL BUDGET 

This Council has reviewed the report below on the Capital Budget and notes the 

recent variances and pressures within it. 

• Financial Management 2023/24 to 2026/27 - Revenue and Capital Budget 

Update 2023/24 – Additional Estimates. 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

COUNCIL MOTION 
16 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 
Proposer: Cllr Tony Brough 

Seconded : Cllr Mike Prendergast 
 

Subject: Southport Pier Maintenance  

 

The recent report undertaken and published by the Council’s nominated Consultants 
Thomasons included a section (page 5 of the Steelwork Inspection Report) that referred to 
an earlier consultative report on the condition of Southport Pier in 2017.  

At that time the consultants identified remedial works required be undertaken to the 
structure - that were costed and estimated at £8.8 m. 
Quoting from the current report. 
 

Quote – “At this time it was decided to adopt a ‘Maintenance Painting’ solution at a cost 
of £1.5, while continuing to maintain and repair defects as they materialised”.  
 

The current condition of the Pier clearly demonstrates that the ‘solution’ has failed. 
 

Before the Council embarks upon a campaign to seek funding more than £13m to repair 
and refurbish the Southport’s Pier can it be agreed by this chamber, that a realistic and 
budgeted provision for maintenance of the Pier is included in the Council’s ongoing 
budgetary provisions and forward plan. 
 
The adoption of an approved and costed maintenance provision would demonstrate Sefton 
Council’s commitment to the Pier’s refurbishment and its protection.  It would also give 
comfort and confidence to external funders who will be concerned that without a formal 
commitment to ongoing maintenance of the structure, it’s condition may again deteriorate 
to the point of closure and thereby discourage their appetite to contribute to the 
restoration project. 
 

NOM: 

Sefton Council recognises the need for a properly costed 
maintenance budget for the Southport Pier - and that the 
provision is formerly adopted into Sefton’s ongoing budgetary 
provision. 

 

Page 103

Agenda Item 16



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes, 19/10/23 Council

	7 Draft Licensing Policy 2023
	Enc. 1 for Draft Licensing policy 2023
	Enc. 2 for Draft Licensing policy 2023
	Enc. 3 for Draft Licensing policy 2023

	8 Cheshire & Merseyside Health and Care Partnership
	Enc. 1 for Cheshire & Merseyside Health and Care Partnership

	9 Elected Member Development – Mandatory Courses for All Councillors
	10 Financial Management 2023/24 to 2026/27 - Revenue and Capital Budget Update 2023/24 – Additional Estimates
	11 Treasury Management Position to September 2023
	12 Members’ Allowance Scheme 2023/24 to 2026/27
	AppendixAwith601Increase

	14 Motion submitted by Councillor Pugh - Cancellation of HS2
	15 Motion Submitted by Councillor Pugh - Capital Budget
	16 Motion Submitted by Councillor Brough - Southport Pier Maintenance



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

57 

COUNCIL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2023 

 
 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor June Burns) in the Chair 

The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Carragher) Vice Chair 
 

 Councillors Atkinson, Bradshaw, Brodie - Browne, 
Brough, Danny Burns, Cluskey, Corcoran, Cummins, 
D'Albuquerque, Desmond, Dodd, Dowd, Doyle, 

Evans, Fairclough, Grace, Hansen, Hardman, 
Hardy, Harrison, Hart, Harvey, Howard, Keith, 

John Joseph Kelly, Lappin, Christine Maher, 
Ian Maher, McGinnity, McKee, Moncur, Morris, 
Murphy, Myers, O'Brien, Catie Page, 

Christopher Page, Prendergast, Pugh, Richards, 
Riley, Robinson, Roche, Roscoe, Shaw, Spring, 

Thomas, Lynne Thompson, Tweed, Veidman, 
Waterfield, Sir Ron Watson and Wilson 

 

 
 
58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Byrom, Carlin, 

Halsall, John Kelly, Sonya Kelly, Killen, Lloyd-Johnson, Lunn-Bates, 
Spencer, Anne Thompson and Webster. 

 
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations of personal interest were made and the Members 

concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item: 
 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

   

Councillor 

Brough 

Minute No. 73 – 

Motion Submitted 

by Councillor 

Brough - 

Southport Pier 

Maintenance 

He is a representative on 

Southport Pier Trust – stayed in 

the room, took part in the 

consideration of the item and 

voted thereon 

   

Councillor Dodd Minute No. 73 – 

Motion Submitted 

by Councillor 

Brough - 

He is a representative on 

Southport Pier Trust – stayed in 

the room but took no part in the 

consideration of the item and did 



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

58 

Southport Pier 

Maintenance 

not vote thereon  

   

Councillor 

Waterfield 

Minute No. 73 – 

Motion Submitted 

by Councillor 

Brough - 

Southport Pier 

Maintenance 

She is a representative on 

Southport Pier Trust – stayed in 

the room but took no part in the 

consideration of the item and did 

not vote thereon  

 

 
60. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the Ordinary meeting held on 14 September 2023 and 
the Extra-Ordinary Council meeting held on 19 October 2023 be approved 

as a correct record. 
 
61. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 
White Ribbon Campaign 

 
The Mayor highlighted a cause that was important to her. White Ribbon 
Day was a campaign held every year on 25 November aimed at raising 

awareness about ending violence against women and girls. It was an 
excellent opportunity to unite to stand up against all forms of violence, 

abuse and harassment towards women and girls. She encouraged all 
Members to take the White Ribbon pledge of ‘I promise to never use, 
excuse or remain silent about men’s violence against women’. 

 
To show support for the campaign the Mayor asked everyone present to 

participate by standing and holding up a picture of a White Ribbon, whilst 
the Communications Officer took a group photograph. 
 

Remembrance Sunday 
 

The Mayor thanked her fellow Members who attended the various 
Remembrance Sunday Services across the Borough as her 
representatives. She reflected that the day was hugely important for 

veterans and communities in Sefton and all the services were well 
attended, despite the weather! 

 
Mayor of Sefton’s Gala Charity Ball 2024 
 

Tickets would soon be on sale soon for the Mayor’s Gala Charity Ball 
which would be on Saturday, 6 April 2024, at Formby Hall. Tickets were 

priced at £50.00 which included a welcome drink, three course meal and 
entertainment. It was an important event as the money raised went 
towards supporting local charities and organisations who did so much for 



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

59 

local communities. The Mayor encouraged her  fellow Members present to 
purchase a ticket and attend this wonderful event. 

 
Visit to Mons 

 
The Mayor had undertaken a twinning visit to Mons from 5 to 8 October 
2023, to discuss plans in preparation for the 60th anniversary of twinning 

arrangements between Sefton and Mons, in 2025. 
 

Mock Council 
 
Pupils at Norwood Primary School, Southport, had visited Southport Town 

Hall on 6 November 2023, to take part in a mock Council debate on the 
subject of homework provision, which the children and the Mayor had 

thoroughly enjoyed. 
 
Anti Bullying Launch, Anglican Cathedral 

 
The Mayor had attended an Anti-Bullying Launch event at Liverpool 

Anglican Cathedral on Monday 13 November 2023, with participating 
children telling a story about bullying, in sign language. The Mayor had 
found the experience to be very moving. 

 
62. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC  

 
The Council considered a schedule setting out the written questions 
submitted by: 

 

1. Mr. Jeffrey Holloway to Councillor Hardy (Cabinet Member – 
Communities and Housing) 

 

 
together with responses given. 
 

The member of the public who had submitted the question was in 
attendance at the Council meeting and a supplementary question was 

responded to by the Cabinet Member - Communities and Housing. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the question and response, as set out in the schedule, be noted. 

 
63. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

The Council considered a schedule setting out the written questions 
submitted by: 

 

1. Councillor Pugh to the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care 
(Councillor Doyle) 

 

2. Councillor Prendergast to the Deputy Leader of the Council and the 



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

60 

Cabinet Member for Locality Services (Councillor Fairclough) 
 

3. Councillor Prendergast to the Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Housing (Councillor Hardy) 
 

4. Councillor Prendergast to the Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Housing (Councillor Hardy) 

 

5. Councillor Prendergast to the Leader of the Council (Councillor Ian 
Maher) 

 

6. Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Cabinet Member for Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services (Councillor Lappin) 

 

7. Councillor Prendergast to the Cabinet Member for Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services (Councillor Lappin) 
 

8. Councillor Pugh to the Cabinet Member for Regulatory, Compliance 

and Corporate Services (Councillor Lappin) 
 

9. Councillor Pugh to the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Skills 

(Councillor Atkinson) 
 

10. Councillor Pugh to the Cabinet Member for Communities and 

Housing (Councillor Hardy) 

11. Councillor Sir Ron Watson to the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Skills (Councillor Atkinson) 
 

 

together with responses given. Supplementary questions to questions 2, 4, 
6, 10 and 11 were responded to by the Deputy Leader of the Council and 

the Cabinet Member for Locality Services; and the Cabinet Members for 
Communities and Housing; Regeneration and Skills; and Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services. 

 
64. DRAFT LICENSING POLICY 2023  

 
Further to Minute No. 18 of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee of 6 
November 2023, the Council considered the report of the Assistant 

Director Place (Highways and Public Protection) that sought approval of 
the final draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 
The following annexes were attached to the report: 
 

 Annex 1 – Responses received to consultation exercise. 

 Annex 2 – Final draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Annex 3 – List of revisions to the 2023 draft policy 
 

RESOLVED: 
 



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

61 

That the revised Statement of Licensing Policy, attached at Annex 2 of the 
report, be approved. 

 
65. CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE HEALTH AND CARE 

PARTNERSHIP  

 
The Council considered the report of the Assistant Director of Corporate 

Resources and Customer Services (Strategic Support) that sought 
authority for the Council to become a member of the new statutory 

Integrated Care Partnership for Cheshire and Merseyside (to be known as 
the Cheshire & Merseyside Health and Care Partnership), and to agree its 
terms of reference. 

 
Draft Terms of Reference for the Cheshire & Merseyside Health and Care 

Partnership were attached to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Council agrees to become a member of the Cheshire & 

Merseyside Health and Care Partnership; 
 
(2) the terms of reference of the Cheshire & Merseyside Health and 

Care Partnership, set out in the Appendix, be adopted; 
 

(3) the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be nominated to be 
the Council’s representative on the Cheshire & Merseyside Health 
and Care Partnership; 

 
(4) delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive to nominate 

such officers to the Cheshire & Merseyside Health and Care 
Partnership as considered appropriate; and 

 

(5) delegated authority be given to the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer & Monitoring Officer to make such amendments to the 

Constitution as are necessary as a result of this decision. 
 
66. ELECTED MEMBER DEVELOPMENT – MANDATORY COURSES 

FOR ALL COUNCILLORS  

 

The Council considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services that sought formal approval in respect 
of the courses designated as mandatory for elected Members, as detailed 

in paragraph 1.0 of the report, and for Climate Change training to be 
added as a mandatory course, as detailed in paragraph 2.0 of the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That 
 

(1) the elected Member mandatory course completion requirements, as 
detailed in paragraph 1.0 of the report, be approved; and 



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

62 

 
(2) Climate Change training be designated as mandatory for elected 

Members, with a completion requirement of every four years, per 
Councillor Term of Office. 

 
67. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 2023/24 TO 2026/27 - REVENUE 

AND CAPITAL BUDGET UPDATE 2023/24 – ADDITIONAL 

ESTIMATES  

 

Further to Minute No. 77 (11) of the Cabinet meeting of 2 November 2023, 
the Council considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services that set out a supplementary estimate 

for approval in the Council’s Capital Programme following a 
recommendation by the Cabinet. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That a supplementary capital estimate of £0.012m for the works at Foul 
Lane, Southport, funded by capital receipts, be approved. 

 
68. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POSITION TO SEPTEMBER 2023  

 

Further to Minute No. 78 of the Cabinet meeting of 2 November 2023, the 
Council considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 

Resources and Customer Services that provided a review of the Treasury 
Management activities undertaken to 30 September 2023. The report was 
the mid-year report to the Cabinet and the Council, as well as the second 

report of the on-going quarterly monitoring provided to the Audit and 
Governance Committee, whose role it was to carry out scrutiny of treasury 

management policies and practices. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Treasury Management update to 30 September 2023, to review 

the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury Management 
Strategy and to consider the implications of changes resulting from 
regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the Council’s treasury 

management activities, be noted. 
 
69. MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE SCHEME 2023/24 TO 2026/27  

 
Further to Minute No. 6 of the Independent Remuneration Panel of 30 

June 2023, the Council considered the report of the Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer advising of the decision of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel in recommending a Members’ Allowance Scheme for 
the period 2023/24 to 2026/27; and seeking a decision of Council on the 
recommendations. 

 
Appendix A to the report set out a table of Members’ Allowances for 

2023/24, showing an increase of 6.01%. 
 



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

63 

Following a debate on the matter, the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
officiated a vote and the Mayor declared that the recommendations 

within the report were agreed by 41 votes to 5 with 8 abstentions and it 

was: 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) an increase in Members’ allowances for 2023/24, be linked to the 
local government pay settlement; 

 
(2) spinal column point 25 be used to calculate the increase in 

Members’ allowances thereby increasing such allowances by 

6.01%; 
 

(3) annual adjustments continue to be made in line with the local 
government pay settlement up to and including the 2026/27 
municipal year; 

 
(4) the Special Responsibility Allowances paid to Chairs of committees 

be continued in their current form; 
 
(5) the calculation of the payment of Special Responsibility Allowances 

to Party Group Leaders be continued in their current form; 
 

(6) as soon as practicably possible, the scheme of Members 
Allowances for Sefton be published on the Council’s website and in 
the Metro newspaper circulating in Sefton; 

 
(7) the Constitution be amended to include the agreed Scheme of 

Allowances for 2023/24; and 
 
(8) the Independent Remuneration Panel be thanked for their 

deliberations on this matter. 
 
70. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2023/24  

 
The Mayor reported that Temporary Superintendent Paul Holden would be 

replacing Superintendent Dawn McNally as the representative from 
Merseyside Police on the membership of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
No other changes to the memberships of Committees were made. 
 
71. MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR PUGH - 

CANCELLATION OF HS2  

 
It was moved by Councillor Pugh, seconded by Councillor Brodie-Browne: 
 

Cancellation of HS2 
 



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

64 

Following the cancellation of northernmost sections of HS2 this council 
views with concern the prospects for rail investment in the north and our 

sub region. 
 

An amended version of the Motion was moved by Councillor Pugh, 
seconded by Councillor Brodie-Browne and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

Cancellation of HS2 
 
Following the cancellation of northernmost sections of HS2 this council 

views with concern the prospects for rail investment in the north and our 
sub region. 

 
And 
 

(a) recognises that a reallocation of resources to northern rail 
infrastructure is intended 

 
(b) seeks clear and unequivocal confirmation from the government that the 
Burscough Curves restoration and similar schemes will be eligible for the 

receipt of such resource re-allocation and prioritised, and an explanation of 
the steps necessary to achieve it.  

  
 
72. MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR PUGH - CAPITAL 

BUDGET  

 

It was moved by Councillor Pugh, seconded by Councillor Lynne 
Thompson: 
 

Capital Budget 
 

This Council has reviewed the report below on the Capital Budget and 
notes the recent variances and pressures within it. 
 

• Financial Management 2023/24 to 2026/27 - Revenue and Capital 
Budget Update 2023/24 – Additional Estimates. 

 
Following a debate on the Motion the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 
officiated a vote and the Mayor declared that the Motion was carried by 

12 votes to 0 with 41 abstentions and it was: 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Capital Budget 

 
This Council has reviewed the report below on the Capital Budget and 

notes the recent variances and pressures within it. 
 



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

65 

• Financial Management 2023/24 to 2026/27 - Revenue and Capital 
Budget Update 2023/24 – Additional Estimates. 

 
73. MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR BROUGH - 

SOUTHPORT PIER MAINTENANCE  

 
It was moved by Councillor Brough, seconded by Councillor Prendergast: 

 
Southport Pier Maintenance 

 
The recent report undertaken and published by the Council’s nominated 
Consultants Thomasons included a section (page 5 of the Steelwork 

Inspection Report) that referred to an earlier consultative report on the 
condition of Southport Pier in 2017. 

At that time the consultants identified remedial works required to be 
undertaken to the structure - that were costed and estimated at £8.8 m. 
 

Quoting from the current report. 
 

Quote – “At this time it was decided to adopt a ‘Maintenance Painting’ 
solution at a cost of £1.5, while continuing to maintain and repair defects 
as they materialised”. 

 
The current condition of the Pier clearly demonstrates that the ‘solution’ 

has failed. 
 
Before the Council embarks upon a campaign to seek funding of more 

than £13m to repair and refurbish the Southport’s Pier can it be agreed by 
this chamber, that a realistic and budgeted provision for maintenance of 

the Pier is included in the Council’s ongoing budgetary provisions and 
forward plan. 
 

The adoption of an approved and costed maintenance provision would 
demonstrate Sefton Council’s commitment to the Pier’s refurbishment and 

its protection. It would also give comfort and confidence to external 
funders who will be concerned that without a formal commitment to 
ongoing maintenance of the structure, it’s condition may again deteriorate 

to the point of closure and thereby discourage their appetite to contribute 
to the restoration project. 

 
NOM: 
 

Sefton Council recognises the need for a properly costed maintenance 
budget for the Southport Pier - and that the provision is formerly adopted 

into Sefton’s ongoing budgetary provision. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Atkinson, seconded by 

Councillor Corcoran that the Motion be revised as follows: 
 

Southport Pier Maintenance 
 



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

66 

The recent report undertaken and published by the independent 
Consultants Thomasons included a section (page 5 of the Steelwork 

Inspection Report) that referred to an earlier consultative report on the 
condition of Southport Pier in 2017.  At that time the consultants identified 

remedial works required to be undertaken to the structure - that were 
costed and estimated at £8.8 m. 
 

The current condition of the Pier clearly demonstrates that the poor 
workmanship carried out in 2002 left the Council with an inherently flawed 

structure.  Government cuts to Sefton Council budget profoundly impacted 
on the council’s ability to invest in assets and services. 
 

Quoting from the current report. 
 

Quote – “At this time it was decided to adopt a ‘Maintenance Painting’ 
solution at a cost of £1.5, while continuing to maintain and repair defects 
as they materialised”. 

 
The current condition of the Pier clearly demonstrates failures are 

systemic from the 2002 refurbishment. 
 
The Council has embarked upon a campaign to seek funding of more than 

£13m to repair and refurbish the Southport’s Pier can it be agreed by this 
chamber, that a realistic and budgeted provision for maintenance of the 

Pier is required by Government while the Council remains committed to its 
annual subsidy and that the subsidy remains included in the Council’s 
ongoing budgetary provisions and forward plan. 

 
The adoption of an approved and costed maintenance provision would 

demonstrate Government’s commitment to the Pier’s refurbishment and its 
protection.  
 

It would also give comfort and confidence to external funders who will be 
concerned that without a formal commitment to ongoing maintenance of 

the structure, its condition may again deteriorate to the point of closure 
and thereby discourage their appetite to contribute to the restoration 
project. 

 
NOM: 

 
1) Sefton Council recognises the need for a properly costed 

maintenance budget for the Southport Pier and will ensure it be built 

into the future tender for structural engineers and the main contractor 
to produce a full maintenance plan.  

 
2) Will write to the Secretary of State for levelling up requesting a firm 

commitment to cover both capital and maintenance costs. 

 
3) The Secretary of State be asked to be made aware of the challenges 

faced by this Council and that he respond to comments from the 
independent Honorary Secretary of the National Pier Society and 



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

67 

Principal Academic in Tourism Management who confirmed 
unsustainable financial pressure on Sefton and other councils who 

are custodians of Piers is a theme being seen on a national level. 
 
Following a debate on the Amendment the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer officiated a vote and the Mayor declared that the Amendment was 
carried unanimously. 

 
On being put as the Substantive Motion it was carried unanimously and 

it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
Southport Pier Maintenance 
 
The recent report undertaken and published by the independent 
Consultants Thomasons included a section (page 5 of the Steelwork 

Inspection Report) that referred to an earlier consultative report on the 
condition of Southport Pier in 2017.  At that time the consultants identified 

remedial works required to be undertaken to the structure - that were 
costed and estimated at £8.8 m. 
 

The current condition of the Pier clearly demonstrates that the poor 
workmanship carried out in 2002 left the Council with an inherently flawed 

structure.  Government cuts to Sefton Council budget profoundly impacted 
on the council’s ability to invest in assets and services. 
 

Quoting from the current report. 
 

Quote – “At this time it was decided to adopt a ‘Maintenance Painting’ 
solution at a cost of £1.5, while continuing to maintain and repair defects 
as they materialised”. 

 
The current condition of the Pier clearly demonstrates failures are 

systemic from the 2002 refurbishment. 
 
The Council has embarked upon a campaign to seek funding of more than 

£13m to repair and refurbish the Southport’s Pier can it be agreed by this 
chamber, that a realistic and budgeted provision for maintenance of the 

Pier is required by Government while the Council remains committed to its 
annual subsidy and that the subsidy remains included in the Council’s 
ongoing budgetary provisions and forward plan. 

 
The adoption of an approved and costed maintenance provision would 

demonstrate Government’s commitment to the Pier’s refurbishment and its 
protection.  
 

It would also give comfort and confidence to external funders who will be 
concerned that without a formal commitment to ongoing maintenance of 

the structure, its condition may again deteriorate to the point of closure 



COUNCIL - THURSDAY 16TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

68 

and thereby discourage their appetite to contribute to the restoration 
project. 

 
NOM: 

 
1) Sefton Council recognises the need for a properly costed 

maintenance budget for the Southport Pier and will ensure it be built 

into the future tender for structural engineers and the main contractor 
to produce a full maintenance plan.  

 
2) Will write to the Secretary of State for levelling up requesting a firm 

commitment to cover both capital and maintenance costs. 

 
3) The Secretary of State be asked to be made aware of the challenges 

faced by this Council and that he respond to comments from the 
independent Honorary Secretary of the National Pier Society and 
Principal Academic in Tourism Management who confirmed 

unsustainable financial pressure on Sefton and other councils who 
are custodians of Piers is a theme being seen on a national level. 

 
 
 


